MIC2310 Evaluation Board
Single-FET, Constant Power-Limit
Hot Swap Controller
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
July 2008  M9999-070808-A
General Description
The MIC2310 is a single-channel, positive voltage,
constant power-limit hot swap controller designed to

+V
C
C
G
N
D
Figure 1.  MIC2310 Schematic
Micrel, Inc. MIC2310 Evaluation Board
July 2008 5 M9999-070808-A
Bill of Materials
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
C1, C9, C10,
C11
ECE-V1EA101XP Panasonic(1) Capacitor, Electroytic, 100µF, 25V, Size D8 Case 4
C2 C1206C155K3RACTU Kemet(2) Capacitor, Ceramic, 1.5µF, 25V, Size 1206 1
C3, C5, C13 VJ0603Y104KXXA Vishay(3) Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.1µF, 25V, X7R, Size 0603 3
C4 VJ0603Y223KXAA Vishay(3) Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.022µF, 50V, X7R, Size 0603 1
C6 VJ0603Y683KXXA Vishay(3) Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.068µF, 25V, X7R, Size 0603 1
C7   TBD 1
C8 VJ0603Y333KXAC Vishay(3) Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.033µF, 50V, X7R, Size 0603 1
C12 2222 136 31102 Vishay(3) Capacitor, Electroytic, 1000µF, 50V, Size Radial 1
JP1, JP3, JP4,
JP6-JP11
22-03-2021 Molex(4) Connector, Jumper, Header, 2 Pin – 0.1” Center,
2 Pin sq. post
9
JP2, JP5 22-03-2031 Molex(4) Connector, Jumper, Header, 3 Pin – 0.1” Center,
3 Pin sq. post
2
LED_HWFLT,
LED_IFLT
TLMS2000 Vishay(3) LED, 1.8V, 15mA, 4.5MCD Red, Size 0805 2
LED_PG TLMS2100 Vishay(3) LED, 1.8V, 15mA, 4.5MCD Green, Size 0805 1
MH1-MH4 9904 Keystone(5) Screw, Machine Screw, Philips Head, Size 6-32 x 3/8 4
MH1-MH4 2211 Keystone(5) Stand-off, Aluminum, HEX, 6-32, Size 0.750” 4
Q1 SUM110N03-03 Vishay(3) Mosfet, N-CH 30V, 110A, 2.5mΩ, Size TO-263 1
Q2 ZXTC2045E6TA Zetex(6) Transistor, Dual 40V, Complementary 1.5A, Size SOT23-6 1
Q3 S2006L Littelfuse(7) SCR, 6A, 200V, Size TO-220 1
Q4, Q5, Q6 CMST3904 BK Central(8) Transistor, NPN, 40V, 200mA, Size SOT-323 3
R1 CRCW06031213F Vishay(3) Resistor, 121k, 1%, Size 0603 1
R2 CRCW06035901F Vishay(3) Resistor, 5.9k, 1%, Size 0603 1
R3 CRCW06031402F Vishay(3) Resistor, 1k, 1%, Size 0603 1
R4 CRCW080510R0F Vishay(3) Resistor, 10Ω, 1%, Size 0805 1
R5 WSR23L000FEA Vishay(3) Resistor, 0.003Ω, 1%, 2W, Size 4527 1
R6   TBD 1
R7 CRCW060310R0F Vishay(3) Resistor, 10Ω, 1%, Size 0603 1
R8, R9, R11,
R16
CRCW06031003F Vishay(3) Resistor, 100k, 1%, Size 0603 4
R10 CRCW06032491F Vishay(3) Resistor, 2.49k, 1%, Size 0603 1
R12   TBD 1
R13, R17,
R20, R23
CRCW06037502F Vishay(3) Resistor, 75k, 1%, Size 0603 4
R14 CRCW06033002F Vishay(3) Resistor, 30k, 1%, Size 0603 1
R15 CRCW06031002F Vishay(3) Resistor, 10k, 1%, Size 0603 1
R18, R21, R24 CRCW06032402F Vishay(3) Resistor, 24k, 1%, Size 0603 3
R19, R22, R25 CRCW06034300F Vishay(3) Resistor, 430Ω, 1%, Size 0603 3
R26, R27, R28 CRCW06031001F Vishay(3) Resistor, 1k, 1%, Size 0603 3
TP1-TP11 1593-2 Keystone(5) Test Point, Turret Terminal, 0.062” diam. 11
U1 MIC2310-1ZTS Micrel, Inc.(8) Constant Power-Limiting Hot Swap Controller, 12V 1
U2 MIC5206-5.0YM5 Micrel, Inc.(8) LDO Regulator, 5V Low-Noise 150mA 1
Micrel, Inc. MIC2310 Evaluation Board